# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-eighth Legislature

OF THE

## STATEOFMAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1957

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-eighth Legislature

1957

CHAP. 350

### Chapter 349

AN ACT Increasing Surety Bond for Treasurer of State.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 18, § 1, amended. The 1st paragraph of section 1 of chapter 18 of the Revised Statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'The Treasurer of State shall keep his office at the seat of government and give the bond required by the Constitution to the State of Maine, with 2 or more surety companies authorized to transact business therein, as sureties, in the penal sum of not less than \$150,000 \$500,000. Provided that each Each surety company shall give bond for only a fractional part of the total penal sum and shall be held responsible for its proportional share of any loss.'

Sec. 2. Appropriation. There is hereby appropriated from the general fund the sum of \$1,450 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1959 to carry out the purpose of this act.

Effective August 28, 1957

### Chapter 350

AN ACT Relating to Children Resident at Private Tax-Exempt Institutions.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 41, § 237-A, additional. Chapter 41 of the Revised Statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 237-A, to read as follows:

'Sec. 237-A. Children resident at private tax-exempt institutions. Any child between the ages of 5 and 21 who resides at a private tax-exempt institution within this State shall have the right to attend the public schools in the town in which such institution is located under the same conditions as pupils residing in such town, and shall for the purposes of this section be classed as resident pupils, except that if the number of such children in any town shall exceed 10% of the total public school enrollment in such town, the town shall be paid from the appropriation for general-purpose aid the net local cost of educating such children at each elementary or secondary school attended by them. The net local cost of educating such children shall include only those school operating expenses paid by the town on account of such children enumerated in section 240 and shall be computed for each school on the basis of financial reports and school enrollment figures required by and filed with the Commissioner of Education during each school year ending June 30th; payments shall be made to each town annually during the month of December following the end of the school year.'